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Indicator development programme	
Consultation report: cervical screening (25 to 64 years)
Consultation period: 3 July 2025 to 31 July 2025
Introduction
This paper outlines stakeholder comments from a consultation on the following draft indicator that is potentially suitable for use in the QOF: 
GID-IND10337: The proportion of patients eligible for cervical screening and aged 25 to 64 years at end of the period reported whose notes record that an adequate cervical screening test has been performed in the previous 5.5 years.

This indicator is proposed update and replacement of 2 existing indicators IND176 Screening: cervical screening (25 to 49 years) and IND177 Screening: cervical screening (50 to 64 years).
Rationale
A cervical screening test is a way of detecting abnormal cells on the cervix. Detecting and removing abnormal cervical cells can prevent cervical cancer. Cervical screening aims to reduce the number of people who develop cervical cancer and the number who die from it. Cervical cancer often has no symptoms in its early stages.
This indicator aims to improve uptake of cervical screening and ensure it is performed at the appropriate intervals. From July 2025, changes to the screening schedule by NHS England mean those aged 25 to 49 who test negative for HPV will be invited for screening every 5 years instead of 3 years, in line with new guidance. Screening for those aged 50 to 64 will remain every 5 years.
Draft specification
Numerator: The number of patients in the denominator whose notes record that an adequate cervical screening test has been performed in the preceding 5.5 years.
Denominator: The number of patients eligible for cervical screening aged 25 to 64 years.
Calculation: Numerator divided by the denominator, multiplied by 100.
Exclusions:
Patients without a cervix.
Patients who are male.
Patients who are pregnant.

Personalised care adjustments or exception reporting should be considered to account for situations where the patient declines, does not attend or if cervical screening is not appropriate.
[bookmark: _Toc118099453]Considerations for the advisory committee 
The committee is asked to consider: 
Should the draft indicator replace the existing 2 indicators (IND176 & IND177)?
Trans men registered as male at their general practice are not included in the data extraction even if they opt in to the screening.
Should ‘patients who are pregnant’ be removed from the exclusions list because the screening window has increased for all people to 5.5 years?
Consultation comments 
Comments from the British Medical Association’s General Practitioners Committee: 
	Comment 
	Response

	Eligibility codes would need to include ‘those with a cervix’ to cover transgender patients.
	Thank you for your comment. Extraction for the QOF uses sex as the approach to find eligible people. There is currently no recording of trans status and trans men registered as male at their general practice are not included in the data extraction even if they opt in to the screening.



Comments from the DHSC UK National Screening Committee:
	Comment
	

	This update makes sense as the national standard has now moved to universal 5 yearly offer.
	Thank you for your comment. 

	Should be edited to refer to people not patients.
	Thank you for your comment. 
The NICE style guide recommends to use people, not patients or service users. The exception is NICE indicators which are aligned with QOF. Generally, the format used by the QOF is patients rather than people. QOF uses electronic medical records and standardised coding systems (like SNOMED CT), which typically use ‘patient’ as the default term.

However, we have removed the reference to ‘patients’ in the indicator and replaced with ‘women’. Extraction for the QOF uses sex as the approach to find eligible people. There is currently no recording of trans status and trans men registered as male at their general practice are not included in the data extraction even if they opt in to the screening.


	Difficulties remain (but are perhaps inevitable): “Personalised care adjustments or exception reporting should be considered to account for situations where the patient declines, does not attend or if cervical screening is not appropriate”. This allows GPs to remove people from the denominator and we have seen this is quite variable. Not sure what might be done about it. Perhaps to define decline and not appropriate more robustly in accompanying documents? [strikethrough added by stakeholder]
	Thank you for your comment.
The suggested personalised care adjustments align to those used for the existing QOF indicators. QOF guidance contains explanatory notes on their use. 

	“Personalised care adjustments or exception reporting should be considered to account for situations where the patient does not attend”. There will be self sample offers for people who do not attend. If this indicator is updated annually then its OK as it is as the number of people offered will be very small but likely to increase over a period of time.
	Thank you for your comment.

	Regarding the new exclusion criteria of ‘patients who are male’: whilst it’s the case that only those registered with the GP as female will automatically be invited for screening, those with a cervix who are registered as male can opt-in to the screening programme. Presumably these people won’t be counted in the indicator, even if they’re being screened? Were they counted previously, and should they be counted? I feel perhaps they should. 
	Thank you for your comment. 
Extraction for the QOF uses sex as the approach to find eligible people. There is currently no recording of trans status and trans men registered as male at their general practice are not included in the data extraction even if they opt in to the screening. 

	I note that the new indicator no longer excludes “patients who have not responded to 3 invitations to screening”. I think this is a positive step, and these people should be included. 
	Thank you for your comment.

	I wonder if it’s really necessary to exclude those who are pregnant, now that the screening window has increased? Pregnancy would only delay screening by a year, and with a 5.5 year reporting window, the negative impact of counting those who are pregnant is much less. It may be beneficial to include them, as it will highlight those who will be overdue for screening by the time their pregnancy is over. 
	Thank you for your comment. This issue was discussed by the committee and they agreed pregnant people should not be excluded as the widened timeframe of 5 years means there would be sufficient time to receive a cervical screening test invite.



Comments from NHS England: 
	Comment 
	Response

	With regards to your equalities question - trans men who have changed their NHS number but still have a cervix are at risk of missing out on this screening as they will not be automatically called in. The onus is on them currently to know when to come and be screened.
	Thank you for your comment and highlighting this issue. We have amended the Equality and Health Inequality Impact Assessment to document this point.
Extraction for the QOF uses sex as the approach to find eligible people. There is currently no recording of trans status and trans men registered as male at their general practice are not included in the data extraction even if they opt in to the screening.
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